# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3998109

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA INC.	07/07/2004

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	VELOCYS, INC.	
Street Address:	7950 CORPORATE BLVD.	
City:	PLAIN CITY	
State/Country:	OHIO	
Postal Code:	43064	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14700197

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (216)621-6165

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 216-621-1113

Email: cbader@rennerotto.com

Correspondent Name: RENNER, OTTO, BOISSELLE & SKLAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 1621 EUCLID AVENUE

Address Line 2: 19TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44115

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	VELOP0109USE
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NEIL A. DUCHEZ
SIGNATURE:	/Neil A. DuChez/
DATE SIGNED:	08/09/2016

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=5\_Assignment\_BPCorporationtoVelocys#page1.tif

PATENT 503951453 REEL: 039632 FRAME: 0156

### ASSIGNMENT

BP Corporation North America Inc. to Velocys, Inc.

WHEREAS BP Corporation North America, Inc., a corporation of Indiana, having a place of business at 4101 Winfield Road, Warrenville, Illinois 60555, USA, herein called "Assignor," has acquired the entire right, title, and interest of Michael D. Briscoe in a patent application entitled "Fischer-Tropsch Synthesis Using Microchannel Technology and Novel Catalyst and Microchannel Reactor," filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2004, as application serial no. 10/766,297, and the invention disclosed therein and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor; and

WHEREAS, Velocys, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business at 7950 Corporate Blvd., Plain City, Ohio USA, herein called "Assignee," is desirous of acquiring said invention and application and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor:

NOW THEREFORE. To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assigner has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign, and transfer unto the said Assignee, said application and to the invention shown, described, or claimed therein; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals of said application; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them to the said Assignee as the owners of the entire right, title, and interest and to the same, and to their successors or assigns.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, to execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed, to execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extensions of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and to execute such other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

Assignor further assigns unto the said Assignee the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents therefor in the name of the Assignee in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in several countries where it is necessary, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said Assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my scal, this <u>7th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 2004.

BP CORPORATION NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Frank J. Sroka

Vice President and Chief Patent Counsel

PATENT REEL: 039632 FRAME: 0157

RECORDED: 08/09/2016